following relieves: 

a. An Order or decree directing the plaintiff to return all the 

timber and shuttering materials including the bamboos if they 

are not used by the plaintiff for any purpose. 

Or in the alternative 

A compensation amount of Rs.4,89,740/- (Rupees four 

lakhs eighty nine thousand seven hundred and forty only) may 

be paid to the Defendant Nos.2 and 3 by the plaintiff if the said 

materials are used by the plaintiff for any purpose. 

b. A decree for pendent-lite and future interest at the rate of 

12% from the date of the presentation of this counter claim i.e.